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BARTIES MANUPACTURERS RAILWAY COMPANY
it

and
RLSPUTE UHITED TRANSPORTATION ONION

STATEXENT OF CLAIM

Claim of Engineer D. K. Wuertz that he be paid for azll time and benefizs lost
rhat he would have sarned or received on the Manufacturers Railway Company for
the period December 1%, 1983 through Janvary 13, 1384, and that ke be paid for
attending the hearing held on December 1, 1983, and that his reccrd be clearaed
of all charges arizing from the alleged ircidant occurring on November 3, 1982
while working as engineer of the 3:00 p.n. Crew.

FIRDIRGS AYD OPTRIOR

The Bsard, after hearing upon the whole record srd all tha evidence, finds that
the parties hergin are the Carrier and Employee respectively within the meaning
¢af the Rajilway Labor Act, az amended; that this Board iz duly conatituted under
Public Law 89-456 and has jurisdiction over the parties and dispute involved
herein; and, that the parties wers given due potice of the hearing thereon,

Claimant was the engineer on the Carrder's 3:00 p.p. Job on November 3, 1923.
Saveral houts into thair assignment, tha crey on this Job pulled off the
Hi-line onto the Srewery Main with ninetzen casrlicads of beer that were to be
=hoved into Track No. b River Yard., During the process of shoving into Track
Mo, &, five cars in the middie of the train dereiled. Eefare the Claimant
stopped the train, however, the derailed care were shoved over five hundred
fret on the ground (one of the derailed cars was zhoved sidevays for over &
hundred feet) cauging damage to the rail and tiss which necessitated repair.
On November 12, 1983, nearly two weeks after the incident, the Cartier's
superintendent prefsrred charges agaiunst all mexbers of the 3:00 p.m, Job crew
for thelr "allegad negligence, carsiesgsness and failure to properly perform
{theirl duties ... [on] Kovember 3, 1983, which resnlted ip ap accident/
derailment that occurred it or sbout B:45 p.a. on the evening of Hovember 3,
1983, at the north end of the River Yard on the Brewery Hain Track xxz®x

.y A

# Tp addition to the Claimant, the other crew members subject to thix
investigation wers the foreman, fieldman and headman., The foreman was also

charged with an alleged violation of Rule 14 of Bulletin No. 102 ang Bulletip
Eo. 71 of the "Bullatin of Special Instructions Applicable to Employees in the

Operating Deapartkant”.
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The hearing on the charges containsd in the notice of investigation wasz held on
December 3, 1983. Follawing the hearing, the Superintendent rendersd a
decision on December 13, 1983. Based on his review of the testipony and
related gvidence, he determined that the Claimant and foreman of tha crew were
respongible for the derailment of five cars and the regultant dasage o the
track after the derailed cars were shoved a considerable distance on the
ground. In the same breath, he fsund no evidends Implicating the other crew
nembets and absolved them of any blame in this accident., Since the
 Buperintendent held the Claimant and foreman “equally guilty”, Lhey both

received suspensions of thirty days.¥

in appealing the Claimant’s suspension, the Organization was unable 1o yesolve
the instant c¢laim on the property. Subseguently, the Organization progreszed
the conteated claism %0 thia Board for final adjudication.

Here, the Qrganization atlicks the Carrier's diaciplinary action an procedural
and subatantive grounds. On the gquestion of procedyre, the Orgapnization
focusas on certain iryecularities in the investigative procexz which
purportedly denied the Claigant his contractual rightz to a falr and impartial
hearing., "The Organtzation initilally contends that the Carrisr improperly umed
two officerg o copduact the hearing im the Claimant's case. This occurred,
according to the Organization, whep the Superintendent actively participated in
rha ipvestigation by pasxing notes to the designated hearing officer
notsithstanding the aohjecticn veiced by the Claipant's repressptative,
Moreover, the Organization aygues that the hearing officer compounded this
procedural irregularity by denying the Claimanit’s rspresentative's raquest that
he be allowed to review those notes. It ix the Organization®s position that
thix aspect af the invastigation deprived the Claimant of hiz due process.
Coupled with thip cowplaint is the Organization’s assartion that the
Superintendent’s multiple roles as the “griginal charing officex”,
*co-conducting officer”, "witnessz", and ultizmately the “judge™ who determined
the Claimant's gquilt and asxzesged discipline, subvartad well establishad
adjustmant Board authority relative ¢ a fair apd impartisl jnvesxtigation. The
Organization submitz that the ccabination of such imconaistent roles szsumed by
the Suparintendant similarly prejudiced the Claimant'a rights.

Another procadutral defect chsefved by the Organization concérns the actusl
conduct of the hearing officer. Fhe Organization specifically maintains that
“hig actions, when reviewed carefylly, demonstrate biag, a tepdency to ignoxe

———y,

+ Dexpite their shared guilt, the Claimant and foreman filed individual claias
dizputing the Superintendent's determination and assessed discipline. Each
claim i3 dealt with in separac2 Board awards. The foreman's claim, therefors,

iz discussed in Award Mo, 31, Came No. 20.
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ezgential facts, expressicon af his own idea’s; preconceived opinions, ...
argumentative avtitude {and} favoritism for the Carrisr on gvery lasuvae ...."
{O1ganization Submiszsien, p. 7} The Orgamizaticn opineg khat the hearing
officer was primarily interested 11 sztablishing the amount of damage cauzed by
the darailment than in developing the facts and conducting a pearing within the
paraneters of fairness and impartiality. Iusofar az the Organization is
concerned, he prejudged the charges against the Claimant in deprivation of his
entitled right to an objective and unblemished inguiry of the Hovendar 3, 1983
ipcidant. The Organization bellieves that the Cliaimant’s thirty days’
spspensicn should now be zet aside with pay for time lest becausze the Carrier's
determination of nis guilt was the prodoct of a procedurally flawed and unfair

ipvestigation.

Nith respect to the merits of the case, the Organization contends there waa no
aubatantiating evidence that the Clajmant was careless or pegligent while
performing his duties when the accident occurrved on Track Mo, & River Yard.

The Organizabion declarex rhat he did not cause the derallment, sar should he
be held aceountabls for the damage to the track aftar the daralled cary were
ghoved over five hundred feet on the ground hefors he ziopped the train. As
noted by the Organization, Claimant shoved the trals into Track No. 6 River
¥Ysrd with the engine throtile in the fourth position at a2 speed of gix miles
per hour, which was well within the ten siles per hour apsed limitation im the
yard, 1t is further indicated by the Organization t{hat in the procezs of
shoving the nineteen cars iato Track No, 6 River Yard, the firat seven cacs
passed pver the switch point {where the derailment actually ocrurred} without
incident, but that the middle five cars of the conaist climbed the switch point
which cauwmed them %o derail. On this very point, the Organization maintains
that the Claimant should not be blamed for what happened since all the
witnesses, inciuding the Carrier’s Roadsaster and Chilef Znginesr, teatifisd
that the derailsent was the result of squipment climbing the switch point. The
Organization specifically refers to the Roadmaster®s teariwony which &lso
indicated that a combination of other factora may have caused the derailiment;
2.9., the flatness of & wheel of a certazin car #ill get ou a point and posaibly
drop off, or where & car is shifting from side to side when being shoved and
deraiis when a cartain amount of presaure hits one aide., BSuch factorsa, the
Organization xsyerta, were not within the Clainmsat's coatrol.

rThe Organization avera that the Carrisr failed to sustain its burden of prooi
since there was so dessnstyable avidence to prove the Claimant guilty of the
alimgad offense. Despite the absence of n=gligence or & rules viclation on the
Claimant's part, the Organization stresses that he waa unjustifisbly punished
merely biciauss & dsrailment odccurred. Alternatively, the Orgasixation, on the
meTits, aseks the Buard’s yeversal of the Claimant’s thirty days™ suspengion.

In denying the claim, it iy the Carrier’s overall position that the Claimang
was properly charged, givean a fair and impartial hearing, and found guilty as
charged on Lhe probity of the evidence. The Carrier rejects the Organization's
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notion that the Claimant's guillt waa prejudged or that its hearing officer
acted with bias toward him during the investigative proceeding. IFrom s
fracedural standpoint, the Carvier thus disputes the Organization's assertion
that the hearing officer conducted the investigation in apn argumentative and
mankipulative mapner. In defending the role of the hearing officer, the Carrier
helieves that it vas hig respopsibility to develap all the facts in smarch of
the truth regarding the causes of the derailment and the Claimant's invelvament
in that incident. The Carrier majnxaina that he properly carried cut hisz
respon#ibality without conpromising the Claimant'as contractual due process
rights. $Stated othervise, the Carrier hoids to the view that no proceduaral
eXrors wers committed by the hearing officer in the conduckt of the Claimant's
investigatiion.

Pespite the appareat difficuities the hearing officer encounterad during his
probe of gome of the witnzgses at the investigative huaring {vhose testimoay,
in the Carrier's judgment. was lexz than credible), the Carrier submits that he
wag able to adduce suffivient probative evidence on the Claimant's guilt. Such
evidence, the Carrier avers, proved that he was insttentive to his assignment
while shoving the train into Track Mo. § River Yard. Ipsofar aa ths Carrler is
cancerned, the Claimant's purported failure to propetly perform his dutiew was
a factor which contributed o the deraiiment and dasage to the track.

o support the finding of guilt in the Claimant’s case, the Carrier refers to
uncontroverted proof revealing that the five cars which derailed at ths switch
conpection were subsequently shoved aver five hundred feet on the ground: and
that one of the five cars warx zhoved on bthe ground sidevays for s distance
exceeding one hundred feet “with the truck¥® on both ends of the car digging
deeply into the ground burying one complete set of trucks all the way dowm to
the carframe.™ (Carriar's Submisgion, p. 4) In addition, the Carrier notes
that seversl hundred fest of rail and ties were extensively damaged. This
particular evidencs, according to the Carrvier, discredits the Claimant‘s
version that he was shovang the train wsith the engins thvottle in the fourth
position and that the train came o i swaoth, gentle stop. Contrary to the
Claimant’y plaa of innocence, the Carrisr arquas that the extant of tha
derailment can be traced to his “lackadaisical® handling of the train at the
time of the ocgurrence. Under the circumstances surrounding thiz incident, the
Carriey £irmiy believes that the disciplitne he received wag neither harsh nor

uniuse.

Cn the serits, therefore, the Carrier assarta that it metr its burden of proof
with coxpetant svidence sudbatantiating the Claimant’s guilt upor which his
dizciplinary penalty was fixed. Conseguently, this Board is urged by the
Carrier to affirm hia thirty days’ suspension.

The Board has carefully reviewsd the recerd in this case viz-a-vis the
cbisctions raisad by the Crganization guestioning the procedural regulasrity of
the {laizant's investigation. &fincs other membexs of the Noveaber 3, 1987
3:00 p.ax. Job crew wery charged with the Claimant in the same notice of
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investigation and involwed in the same proceeding as he, the Board's procedural
inguiry must treat with the investigation record inm its eptirety rather than
confine it% acope to that poriion dealing only with the Claimant. Should there
be any quarrel with the Board’sz position, the parties are réminded that the
Claimant'y guilt am determined by the Carrier wax not limited golely to his
testimony dut drawn from evidence contained in the whole record.

Here, the Organization’'s complaint alluded ¢o0 gsveral procedural erzors, the
gravity of which concerned the propriety of the Supsrintendent®s and hearing
«fficer's conduct in the cstrse ¢f the investigative process. These
ohejotions, which take precedence over the Substantive azpecta of the
controversy, adversely affact the Carrier's determination of the Claimant’s
guile,

tnitially, the Organization objected to the sbests of paper or notes the
Suparintendent passsd to the hearing officer Juring the dirsct examination of
the forenat of the <res who, liks the Claimant, was under investigation for hiax
role in the Movemher 3, 1983 derailmenz. The objection dealt with the hearing
officer'y rafusal to ailow this msployee's representative {who al=xo represented
the Claimsnt at the hearing) ta inzpsct these ahesetz and/or hotes after he
asked to see them. In the Board's opinion, the hearing officer arred when he
arbitrarily refused the representative's reasonable reagquext to see this

. saterial, As a matter of procedure, where written zemorands, aotes or other
documentation is submitted to the hearing cofficer in the course of a formal
investigation, asuch material is subiesct to examination by the partisz iavolved
in the proceeding. The heariny officer in the imatant {pvestigation gave the
accuyed epployess' representative the opportunity to review mexoranda written
py the Carrier's Roadmanter and Chief Engineer which were presented at the
hearing. It was of little consaquence that the latter dosusmentation (relative
te the November 3, 19583 derailment) was later introduced into evideare, wherzas
the Superintendest’s notas were aot. The atcuszed saploves’s reprementative was
still entitied to inapect any and all material brought to the hesring officer‘s
attention irrespectiva of its relevancy of lack thereof to the investigation.
Suffice it to say, the error comwitted by the hearing officer in this instance
was an inexcusable mistake in procedure.

Ia the same vein, the Organization ohiected to the Buperintendent’s active
partivipation in the invastigative hearidg. Accoyding to this objection, the
Suyperintendent’s participation in thes hearing slevsted hia to the atatus of
Yeowconducting officer®, Whils ths Soard urderstands the reasoning behind this
obiection, the note passing incident rafarred te hersin canpot be broadly
construed as placing him in the capacity of a "“co-condueting officer¥. Yet,
the Board finds his involvement in the bearing, albeit of limited duration,
improper conduct perceived as prejudicing the rights of thoss subjsct to the
investigation which embraced the Claimant. Collateral to this sbjection, the
Board finds another flaw ia the investigation where the hearing officer allowed
the Zuperiotendant to he present during the examination of witnesses {inciuding
. the Claimant). In this instasce, toa, the hearing officer procadurally erred
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sines he sequestersd a1l uitnasses except the Superintendent who later
testified. Simply put, he should not have been allowed in the hearing roca
until he was summoned to testify., Moreover, this erray in procedure way
grieveusly ztrained when the same Catrier cfficer, who originated the chargea
against the Claimant, attended the hearing and then brinfly testified,
ultimataly determined his guilt., The Supersatendent’s conflicting roles caused
a glaring defect in the accysatorial procesz which proved detrimental to the
LIaimantts richt to & f&ir snd ispartial investigation. On this prec1se paoint,
First Division Award No. B259 held: “"The position of witness with examiner and

judye are not compatible. mmmwmw__“ I ed x

wit the carzie [ 3‘mu
investigation, rxave a3 a wiinesa.™ (Emphaszs added} CLonsistent alth this

aythority, the Svperintendent wax required %tc recuze himself from further
involvement in the investigative process by delegating the authority to decide
the Claimant's fate to anothey Cargyier officey fe.g., the Assistant
superinterdent)., As already menticned, his failure 1o de so compromised the
Claimant's contractual dus process rights,

Due to the disturbing sffect thase particulsar prodsdural irregulatttissy had sy
the Clajmant's rights, there can bde po other Tuling but o nullify the
Carrier's detarmination of his quilt and the discipline he taceyved ay a
conseguence theredf, Both were (he product of 3 fatally flawed investigation.

. Ik view of the foregoing, it ix unnecesxary to duall on the ramaining
froveduvral objections raised by the Organization, The Board, aver cognizant of
thage chbjactiohs, is perzuaded £0 make & final cogment. While the hearing
afficer‘s concern for the truih cannol he faulted, hiz overzealous endeavors in
trying to ascartain the truth was quite dubiouws. Unfortunately, in his quest
he lost sight of the Ffact that the rale of prexiding afficer at an
investigaiion was oot of an adversarial nature but akin tgo an unbiased neutral.

Since thix dispute haz been decided su proceduri) gzounds, thers iz no need to
éiscuas the faciual merits. FPor the reasong stated herein, the Clzimant’s
discipline shall be zet azide, Accordingly, the Carrier shall par hiz for all
Eima &nd benefitn loat for the periad of hig thirty days’ suspension [(i.a.,
from December 15, 1953 through January 13, 198¢}. BHe shall alao be paid for
having attended thae Dacember %, $583 investigation. Such compenmation will be
based on the applicadle rate of pay that wasz in effect at the time of the
Clalmant's suapenajop. Purther, the Carrier ahall expungs from hias soployment
record any and all reference to the aforementioned disciplinary action.
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Claim suatained.

ORDER

The Carrier will comply with the termm and conditions g2t forth in thiz Award
within tharty {30} days of the date heresf.

Qb P

Charles P. Fiachbach
Chairman and Neutral Hember

.fi)m ..

#illiaa J. Lamdy, Carrier Mamber

lex T, Litfle, Zm oyee Hember

21

. Pated at Chicage, Illinois,
this 3ith day of Auguss, 1§89



